Α	RE	\$0	LU	TI	0	1 ()PP	0\$	IN	IG
PR	OP	08	ED	D	EF	PAF	RTM	ΕN	T	0F
ΕN	۷I	R0	NM	E١	IT/	۱L	QU	ΑL	IJ	Υ
RU	LE	S	F0	R	I	.LE	:GA	L	DR	UG
C1	FΑ	N-	ПP	р	RO)GF	NA S			

RESOLUTION	NO.	35

WHEREAS, the Environmental Quality Commission has adopted temporary rules establishing procedures and policies for the illegal Drug Lab Clean-up Program, and

WHEREAS, the Department of Environmental Quality has proposed these rules for adoption as permanent rules, and

WHEREAS, illicit drug labs are a product of drug activities that are violations of State and Federal laws, and

WHEREAS, the financial and personnel demands which will be incurred through this proposed clean-up program will reach far beyond our available resources, and

WHEREAS, lab clean-up costs may be as high as \$35,000 for a single lab, now, therefore,

THE CITY OF LEBANON DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

 $\frac{\text{Section 1}}{\text{cost-share}}. \quad \text{The Lebanon City Council strongly opposes} \\ \text{any cost-share} \\ \text{program for illicit drug lab clean-ups and we} \\ \text{urge the Environmental Quality Commission to reject the} \\ \text{concept of passing State responsibility to local agencies.} \\$

Section 2. That the Environmental Quality Commission work with the State Legislature to establish a system whereby dedicated funds can be obtained for the cost of the Illegal Drug Lab Clean-up Program.

Passed by the Council this 10thday of October, 1990.

Approved by the Mayor this 10th day of October, 1990.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

itv Administrator